

IN THE COMPETITION APPEAL TRIBUNAL

BETWEEN:

(1) PSA AUTOMOBILES SA (2) GIE PSA TRÉSORERIE (3) STELLANTIS NV (4) OPEL AUTOMOBILE GMBH

Claimants

Case No: 1435/5/7/22 (T)

- V -

(1) AUTOLIV AB
(2) AUTOLIV, INC.
(3) AUTOLIV JAPAN LTD
(4) AUTOLIV B.V. & CO. KG
(5) AIRBAGS INTERNATIONAL LTD
(6) ZF TRW AUTOMOTIVE HOLDINGS CORP.
(7) ZF AUTOMOTIVE SAFETY GERMANY GMBH
(8) ZF AUTOMOTIVE GERMANY GMBH
(9) TRW SYSTEMS LTD
(10) ZF AUTOMOTIVE UK LTD
(11) TOKAI RIKA CO., LTD
(12) TOYODA GOSEI CO., LTD

Defendants

ORDER

UPON considering the Claimants' application on 18 May 2022 to withdraw their claim against the Twelfth Defendant, with the consent of the Twelfth Defendant, in Case No: 1435/5/7/22 (T) (the "Claim") pursuant to Rule 44(1)(a) of the Competition Appeal Tribunal Rules 2015 (the "Tribunal Rules")

AND UPON considering the Claimants' application on 18 May 2022 for permission to further amend the amended claim form (filed on 20 April 2021 pursuant to the Order of Deputy Master Lampert dated 8 April 2021 (the "Amended Claim Form") made pursuant to CPR r.17.1(1) and r.19.4(1)) pursuant to Rule 32(1)(b) of the Tribunal Rules to reflect the removal of the Twelfth Defendant from the Claim

IT IS ORDERED BY CONSENT THAT:

- 1. The Claim is withdrawn as against the Twelfth Defendant only.
- 2. Pursuant to Rule 32(1)(b) of the Tribunal Rules the Claimants be granted permission to amend the Amended Claim Form in the form filed by them on 18 May 2022.
- 3. There be no order as to costs.

Justin Turner QC Made: 23 May 2022

Chairman of the Competition Appeal Tribunal Drawn: 23 May 2022